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Stephen Simon
Resident Scientist
P.O. Box 1808
Majuro, Marshall Islands 96960

Dear Dr. Simon:

I
Attached is a copy of BNL’s January 3, 1990 transmittal to me of
40 Pu analyses of individuals who had “high” readings from
previous samples. This fission track etch procedure continues
to improve in quality assurance aspects and we believe this
reinforces closure of Pu as a health hazard issue for Rongelap.

We will continue to keep you apprised as further results become
available.

Harry U. Brown, Program Manager
Marshall Islands Program

Enclosure:
As stated

cc w\encl. :
Oscar de Bruin,Chief Secretary, Majuro, MI
Peter Oliver, Majuro, MI
Senator Jeton Anjain, Majuro, MI
Bernd Franke, Takoma Park, MD
Dr. Henry Kohn, Berkeley, CA
Dr. William Robison, LLNL, Livermore,CA
Dfwid VJtihmfiti, TrnkomA ~~Rk,14D

bcc :
J. E. Rudolph, HQ (DP-242) GTN (w/o encl.)
Allen Stayman, Washington, DC (w/encl.)
K. R. Johnson, Washington, DC (w/encl.)
Patricia Krause, Washington, DC (w/encl.)
C. B. Meinhold, LLNL, Livermore, CA (w/encl.)
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Mr. Harty U. Brown
Department of Energy
Office of Emergency ResponseandProgram AnaI~is
Nevada Opcralions Office
P.O. Box 9851S
Las Vegas,NV 89193-8518

Dear Harry:

Happy New Year!

Enclosed you will find the first 40 plutonium results from samples collecled this summer (Allachmcnl 1).
These data include urinal}%is of all indillduals who had a plutonium assay grealerthan1,000 aCi (1.0e-16Ci) in
Ihc past. The data also includes the results of 3 samples collecttxl from personnel in the Bikini Field Station
and from 5 voluntwrs from the College of Micronesia (non-Marshallese) forevaluation of plutonium
background in the RMI areas.

[

From the plutonium distribution of the enclosed data we now feel certain that the urine samples eollcctcd
from 19S1 to 19S4 were contaminated during field collections. This new data support the statement thal Ihc
individuals we measured have no greater than 100 aCi of plutonium in their urine nor will receive greater than
1 mrcm,~ear from plutonium. More samples remain 10 be analyzed, and our final analysis of the enlire 19S9
urine collection mission should be available in June 1990. Nevertheless, it is clear thal our ncw protocol seems
10 hm”c cleared up Ihe sample contamination controversy.

/“ As vou know, We only measured selcctcd indi~iduals (i.e., those who had high plutonium results). These
~~ ~al~ d; not represent a random oulcomc and, lhereiore, ean not be used to compare the earlier pOpUldl WI

distributions. Wc have plotted the old 15. ncw data for comparison (Attachment 2). Please nolc that Ihe
vcrlical axis is logarithmic to accommodate the large range in the paired m=surcmcnts. The unit is the
attocuric. The minimum dc[cction amount (MDA) of about 54 aCi is marked as a horizontal Iinc. Also, nole
thal for the purpose of prcscnlalion a \aluc of 2 aCi was assigned for those samples with 2 aCi or &

Sincerely,
/

-i ----
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1 /; :./, +_..... .

Tharles B. Meinhold
Division Head

CBM/cs
cc: John Rudolph
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Attachment 1: Plutonlum-239 urine data from the first 40 samples.

1989 data- 81-84 data
Fission Pu-239 Pu-239

Sample # ID track (aCi) (aCi)
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;
2
2
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51
2
2
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l/1

4:
28
2

n.a.
n.a.
n.a.
n.a.
n.a.
n.a.
n.a.

U5
4722
3442
3390
3390
3390
3220
3220
2690
2690
2425
2335
2296
2089
1938
1853
1662
1630
1452
1386
1308
1295
1151
1145
1055
638
549
448
448
333
316
282

t: Bikini workers (l-3), Non-Marshallese (4-8): the earlier
data are not available (n.a.).

#: Values less than 54 aCi is below current MDA.
S: 2 aCi is assigned as lowestvalue for those 2 aCi or less.
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Plutonium-239 activity, 1e-18 Ci,

in 24-hour urine samples
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